	-	FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
1 ET	1	(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)
8	1	Ols Dargeeling PS Silignie Year 2023 FIR No 166/23 Date 05.3, 2023
100	9	Sections — Sections 46-A(9) of
U	00	Fig. 18 Th
٠,	2	(IV) Others Acis a Sections Dangar . Notes
1	w) .	(a) Occurrence of Offence Day — Date From Date To
		(b) Information received at PS Date 05.03, 2023 Time 21:35 Am.
		(c) General Diany Reference Entry No(s) 292 Time 21:30 Rm
		Type of Information: Whether Written / Ordi
	5	Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S
		101 Address vill Jyotinagan, charak Mall, Ward NO. 04,
		Ps - Siliguri, Dist Dozjeeling.
		(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
		Name of the PS
E	3.	Complainant / Informant :
		(a) Name ASI Raju Sarkar
		(b) Father's / Husband's Name
		(c) Date / Year of Birth (d) Nationality Indian
		(e) Passport No
		(f) Occupation Gov4- Sorvice
		(g) Address Khalpara T.O.P., P.SSiliguri, Siligwi Police Commissionerate
-	7	Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars Laxman Singh (20/M)
		So- Kapil Singh of Tyotinagan
		Charak Math, Ward No. 04, Ps-Siligui
		Dist Danjeeling.
		8 Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information —
5	9	Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): 12 (Twelve) Bottles of Hima-
		layar Gold country Spirit each bottle certaining 600 ml. ie Grand
		total 5 12 x 600 ml. = 7.2 Ltrs.
1	0	Total value of properties stolen / involved RS 1440 =
		Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any
		FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original written complaint of the complainant which has been to eated as FIR is
		enclosed herewing.
1	2	Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took
		up the investigation / directed ASI Uttam Dhaz to take up *
		investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S
		jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
		Informant free of cost
	,	Noted in Original Cooppant Signature of the Officer un Dried Police Station Inspection
1		of the Complement (Informant)
		of the Complainant / Informant  Name A National Police State M. DER
1	15	On 06.3.2023 of 10;30 km.  Date 8 Time of despatch to the court:  Rank: No INSPR. OF POLICE

Received on 05.3, 2023 at 21:30 hm. vide Siligwii PS GDE No. 292, date-053 and storted Siligwii Ps rase No. 23 166/23, date-05.3.2023 Ups 46-160) of Bengal Excise Act. ASI Ullam Dhaz has been endorsed for it investigation.

The Inspector -In- Charge, Siliguri Police Station, Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

SUB : <u>F.I.R.</u> Sir,

In producing herewith the arrested person namely Laxman Singh (20/M) S/O Kapil Singh of Jyotinagar, Charak Math, Ward No. 04, PS- Siliguri, Dist- Darjeeling along with seized articles viz:-along with seized articles viz:- (I) 12 (Twelve) Bottles of Himalayan Gold Country Spirit each bottle containing 600 ml. and marked as "Exhibit-A" (II) 01(one) Bottle of Himalayan Gold Country Spirit containing 600 ml. taken out as sample from "Exhibit-B" for examination and marked as "Exhibit-A-1 (Grand total 12X 600 ml.= 7.2 Ltrs.),

(Total amounting Rs- 12x120 = 1,440/-) I ASI- Raju Sarkar of Khalpara TOP under PS Siliguri, Siliguri Police Commissionerate would like to lodged this written complaint against the above noted person to the effect that on 05.03.2023 while I performing K-27 Mobile van duty vide Khalpara PS GDE No.112 Dt.-05.03.2023 at about 17.30 hrs received a secret source information that one person namely Laxman Singh (20/M) S/O Kapil Singh of Jyotinagar, Charak Math, Ward No. 04, PS- Siliguri, Dist- Darjeeling has stored huge quantity of Illicit distilled liquor at his house without any valid license. Diarized the matter accordingly informed the matter to O/C KhalparaTOP, and as per kind direction of O/C myself along with force left for Jyotinagar, Charak Math under Siliguri PS to verify the veracity of the source information. On reaching at the spot at 17.50 hrs it was found that huge quantity of Illicitly distilled liquor has stored in the house of Laxman Singh who has also been selling the same to the common buyers. On being seen the police party the common customers fled away from the backside of the house. But we apprehend the above noted person namely Laxman Singh (20/M) S/O Kapil Singh of Jyotinagar, Charak Math, Ward No. 04, PS- Siliguri, Dist- Darjeeling in the very presence of those witnesses I search the house and seized the above noted Illicitly distilled liquors after preparing proper seizure List duly signed by the two independent witnesses and apprehend the person namely Laxman Singh On being asked the said person failed to produce any document for selling and storing liquor at the house. It's a violation under Bengal Excise Act. This seizure was made on 05.03.23 in between 18:10 hrs to 18:25 hrs. Label was also prepared against total seized articles. I then arrested the accused Person namely Laxman Singh (20/M) S/O Kapil Singh of Jyotinagar, Charak Math, Ward No. 04, PS- Siliguri, Dist- Darjeeling after preparing memo of arrest and intimating the ground of arrest. On being asked by police he stated that he running this illegal business of liquor at the said Shop and selling the same to the common customers since last few months without any license or permission of appropriate authority.

Therefore I pray before your good self that a specific case against the above noted accused person namely Laxman Singh (20/M) S/O Kapil Singh of Jyotinagar, Charak Math, Ward No. 04, PS-Siliguri, Dist-Darjeeling may kindly be initiated under proper section of law and may cause for its investigation.

Enclo:- 1. Original Seizure List.

2. Original Memos of Arrest.

Yours faimfully,

(ASI-Raju Sarkar)
Khalpara TOP under Siliguri PS,
Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

DT: 05/03/2023

DT. 9503 2023 missionsrate